International Journal of Science and Research (IJSR)
ISSN: 2319-7064
Impact Factor 2025: 7.089
Volume 15 Issue 5, May 2026
Fully Refereed | Open Access | Double Blind Peer Reviewed Journal
Advanced Simulation of Small-Arms-Class Ballistic
Impact on Layered UHPC-FRC Protective Panels

Velocity /
Energy
Model Key Outcome
[1]
Kristoffersen et
al. 2021
Exp + Num
(gas gun)
50 mm plain
concrete;
C35/C75/C110
20 mm ogive-
nose steel, 196 g
v_bl 118
152 m/s
MHJC (LS
DYNA)
f_t dominates; 3x f_c gives
~20% v_bl gain
[2]
Kristoffersen et
al. 2021 (conf.)
Exp + Num
(air gun)
as [1] as [1] as [1] MHJC DYMAT/EPJ version of [1]
[3]
Das &
Nanthagopalan
2022
Review UHPC literature
SHPB / blast /
ballistic
Multiple
regimes
SOTA review of UHPC
ballistic/blast
[4]
Dara &
Alagappan 2024
Num (LS
DYNA)
RC 1 m x 1 m
Hemispherical,
multi-impact
~162 m/s RHT class
Multi-impact > single in
damage
[5] Ning et al. 2023 Exp + Num
UHPC Phi1300 x
600 mm
30 mm steel, ~1
kg
200 350 m/s
ANSYS/LS
DYNA
UHPC: smaller crater than
granite
[6]
Dapper et al.
2021
Exp
UHPC 30/50/70
mm, hybrid fibers
Military > 4000 J   3.0% hybrid fibers optimal
[7]
Grunwald et al.
2017
Num V&V
Various (incl.
C70/85)
Various Wide range
RHT LS
DYNA vs